N/O FORM PTO-1595 (1/31/92) U.S. 1024 Patent and Trademark 24 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY	4.2303	
to the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of Conveying Party:	2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):	
AXIS SHIELD ASA	Name: AlcoDía A.B. Box 4090 SE-182 04 Enebyberg Sweden	
□ Additional names of conveying parties attached.		
3. Nature of Conveyance X Assignment	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.	
Execution Date: 29 August 2000		
 (A) Patent Application Number(s): 09/326,647 (National Stage of PCT/SE97/02035) f this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Additional Numbers Attached. 	4. (B) Patent Number(s):	
5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:	6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1	
Name: Karen Lee Orzechowski	7. Total Fee:	
Address: LINIAK, BERENATO & WHITE 6550 Rock Spring Drive Suite 240	(37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Bethesda, Maryland 20817	Enclosed.	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account.	
	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0548	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT.	
copy is a true copy of the original document Name of Person Signing Karen L. Orzechowski, Reg. No. 31	- March 6, 2003	
Attorney Docket No.: 09100.001 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1	2 Q	

PATENT TRANSFER AGREEMENT

1. Parties

- 1.1 Axis-Shield ASA, ("Axis-Shield")
- 1.2 Gigantíssimo 2246 AB u.l.t. AlcoDia, org nr 556588-8996, ("AlcoDia")

2. Background

- 2.1 Axis-Shield is one of the holders of shares in AlcoDia and party to an agreement by and among the holders of such shares.
- 2.2 Axis-Shield is the sole owner of the patents (and the patent applications) listed in the attached Appendix (the "IP Rights").
- 2.3 Axis-Shield is willing to assign to AlcoDia all of the IP Rights and AlcoDia is desirous of acquiring the same from Axis-Shield.

3. Assignation

Axis-Shield hereby assigns all of the IP Rights without consideration to AlcoDia. Since Axis-Shield has an interest in AlcoDia, the assignation is considered to be in the best interest of Axis-Shield.

4. Registration

- 4.1 Axis-Shield hereby undertakes to execute and sign any and all documents which are deemed necessary in order to obtain official registrations of the above assignment, wholly or partly, at the relevant patent office or other official authority.
- 4.2 Axis-Shield undertakes to carry out the above execution and signing of documents without undue delay after having been so requested by AlcoDia.

5. Miscellancous

5.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Sweden. Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be finally settled by a sole arbitrator in accordance with the Rules of Arbitration of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce.

PATENT REEL: 013992 FRAME: 0313

- This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties as to the subject 5.Z matter hereof. Any amendments must be in writing and signed by both parties,
- The IP Rights are assigned "as is", without any warranty. Axis-Shield shall NOT be 5.3 liable for or indemnify AlcoDia against any loss or damage (incl. costs) incurred by AlcoDia, whether direct or indirect, arising out of any claims brought against AlcoDia by reason of use of the IP Rights, except where Axis-Shield causes such loss or damage by malice or gross negligence.

Fr. 1744 Oslo, July 2000

Axis-Shield ASA

Stockhoim, _____Juty, 2000

Giguntissimo 2246 AB u.a.t. AlcoDia AB

Elig Service Elig Sundre Long EACIN'S SUNDREAKING ERLING SUM PRETABLER

.

•

· ·

.

Appendix: 1P Rights

Tille: 5-HTOL/GHTOL/T-5-G

Jnventors:	BRANDT ÅKERBLOM BECK HELANDER JÕNSSON UNGER BORG	RAGNHILD EVA OLOF ANDERS ROSE-MARIE FRIC STEFAN

Country	Appl.go	Appl.date
		ini parti Williamon et anno a commune anno an
PCT	SE97/02035	1 997 -12-05
SE	9604487-0	1 99 6-12 -0 5

PATENT REEL: 013992 FRAME: 0315

RECORDED: 04/23/2003